FILED
OCTOBER 10, 2014
Court of Appeals
Division III
State of Washington

No. 31694-7-III

IN THE COURT OF APPEALS OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

STATE OF WASHINGTON, Plaintiff/Respondent,

٧.

JASEN L. BERTRAM, Defendant/Appellant.

BRIEF OF RESPONDENT

Douglas J. Shae WSBA #17942 Chelan County Prosecuting Attorney

Chelan County Prosecuting Attorney's Office P.O. Box 2596 Wenatchee, Washington 98807-2596 (509) 667-6204

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | <u>Page</u> |
|---|-------------|
| I. RESPONDENT'S STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES | 1 |
| I. STATEMENT OF THE CASE | 1 |
| III. ARGUMENT | 23 |
| A. IT WAS PROPER FOR THE TRIAL COURT TO INCLUDE INSTRUCTION 21, THE AGGRESSOR INSTRUCTION, WPIC 16.04, AND THE TRIAL COURT USED THE PROPER LANGUAGE FOR THAT INSTRUCTION | |
| B. THE STATE DISPROVED SELF-DEFENSE BEYOND A REASONABLE DOUBT AND THE EVIDENCE WAS SUFFICIENT TO SUPPORT MURDER IN THE SECOND DEGREE | 23 |
| C. EVIDENCE WAS SUFFICIENT TO SUPPORT ROBBERY IN THE FIRST DEGREE AND POSSESSION OF STOLEN FIREARM CONVICTIONS | 28 |
| D. THERE WAS NO INEFFECTIVE ASSISTANCE OF COUNSEL | 33 |
| ه کمت منظ منظم سیان نه ایرایز | 35 |

TABLE OF CONTENTS (con't)

| | <u>Page</u> |
|---|-------------|
| E. THE TRIAL COURT PROPERLY DENIED DEFENDANT'S MOTION FOR A | |
| MISTRIAL | 36 |
| F. <u>THERE WAS NO</u> <u>CUMULATIVE ERROR</u> | |
| | 37 |
| IV. CONCLUSION | 38 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

| <u>Cases</u> | <u>Page</u> |
|---|-------------|
| <u>In re Pers. Restraint of Elmore</u> , 162 Wn.2d 236, 172 P.3d 335 (2007)——————————————————————————————————— | 36 |
| Keller v. City of Spokane, 146 Wn.2d 237, 249, 44 P.3d 845 (2002) | 28 |
| Micro Enhancement Int'l, Inc. v. Coopers & Lybrand, I | <u>LP,</u> |
| 110 Wn. App. 412, 430, 40 P.3d 1206 (2002) | 28 |
| Personal Restraint of Cross, 180 Wn.2d 664, 729, 327 P.3d 660 (2014) | 35 |
| <u>State v. Aguirre,</u> 168 Wn.2d 350, 363-64, 229 P.3d 669 (2010) | 28 |
| <u>State v. Allen</u> , 159 Wn.2d 1, 7-8, 147 P.3d 581, (2006) | . 31 |
| State v. Barnes, 85 Wn. App. 638, 669, | |
| 932 P.2d 669, <i>review denied</i> , 133 Wn.2d 1021 (1997) | 36 |
| <u>State v. Craig,</u> 82 Wn.2d 777, 783, 514 P.2d 151 (1973)———————————————————————————————————— | 24 |
| <u>State v. Davis,</u> 119 Wn.2d 657, 666, 835 P.2d 1039 (1992)——————————————————————————————————— | 24,30 |
| <u>State v. Drum,</u> 168 Wn. 2d 23, 35, 225 P. 3d 237 (2010) | 30 |
| <u>State v. Earl</u> , 142 Wn. App. 768, 774, 177 P.3d 132, <i>review denied</i> , 164 Wn.2d 1027 (2008)——————————————————————————————————— | - 36 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (con't)

| <u>Cases</u> | <u>Page</u> |
|---|--------------------|
| State v. Fernandez-Medina, 141 Wn.2d 448, 455-56, 6 P.3d 1150 (2000) | 23 |
| <u>State v. Finch</u> , 137 Wn.2d 792, 835, 975 P.2d 967 (1999) | 31,35 |
| <u>State v. Green, 94 Wn.2d 216, 221, 616 P.2d 628 (1980)</u> | 31,33,35 |
| <u>State v. Greiff,</u> 141 Wn.2d 910, 929, 10 P.3d 390 (2000) —————————————————————————————————— | 37 |
| <u>State v. Homan</u> , 330 P.3d 182, 186, 330 P.3d 182; 2014 | 34 |
| <u>State v. Hughes</u> , 106 Wn.2d 176, 191-92, 721 P.2d 902 (1986) | 23 |
| <u>State v. Mines</u> , 163 Wn.2d 387, 391, 179 P.3d 835 (2008) | 30,34 |
| <u>State v. Partin,</u> 88 Wn.2d 899, 906-07, 567 P.2d 1136 (1977)——————————————————————————————————— | 34 |
| <u>State v. Riley</u> , 137 Wn.2d 904, 910, 976 P.2d 624 (1999) | 23,24,26, 27,28 |
| <u>State v. Theroff,</u> 25 Wn. App. 590, 593, 608 P.2d 1254, <i>aff'd</i> , 95 Wn.2d 385, 622 P.2d 1240 (1980) | 34,35 |
| <u>State v. Tigano</u> , 63 Wn. App. 336, 342, 818 P.2d 1369 (1991), <i>review denied</i> , 118 Wn.2d 1021 (1992) | 36 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (con't)

| <u>Cases</u> . | <u>Page</u> |
|--|-------------|
| <u>State v. Ward,</u> 148 Wn.2d 803, 815, 64 P.3d 640 (2003) | 30 |
| <u>State v. Williams</u> , 132 Wn.2d 248, 259-60, 937 P.2d 1052 (1997) | 30 |
| <u>State v. Wingate</u> , 155 Wn.2d 817, 821, 122 P.3d 908 (2005) | 27 |
| State ex rel. Carroll v. Junker, 79 Wn.2d 12, 26, 482 P.2d 775 (1971) | 29 |
| Rules and Statutes | <u>Page</u> |
| CrR 7.5(a) | 36 |
